effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. At commencement date of a lease, a

lessee will recognise a liability to make a lease payment (i.e. the lease liability) and an asset representing

the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e. the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be

required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense

on the right-of-use asset.

The Group adopted SFRS(I) 16 on a modified retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially

applying the standard as an adjustment to the opening retained earnings at the date of initial application, 1

January 2019, with no restatement of comparative information. Prior to the adoption of SFRS(I) 16, the

Group as lessee recognised operating lease payments as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line

basis.

The impact on the Group’s financial statements arising from the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 as at 1 January

2019 is as follows:

Group Company

As previously

stated Adjustments Adjusted

As previously

stated Adjustments Adjusted

1/1/2019 1/1/2019 1/1/2019 1/1/2019

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets -   295,830   295,830   -   742   742

Deferred tax assets 12,025   (6,247)   5,778   -   -   -

Other non-current assets 188,103   -   188,103   48,458   -   48,458

200,128   289,583   489,711   48,458   742   49,200

Current assets

Prepayments 9,414   (3,467)   5,947   26   -   26

Other current assets 384,953   -   384,953   27,757   -   27,757

394,367   (3,467)   390,900   27,783   -   27,783

Page 11 of 16

Group Company

As previously

stated Adjustments Adjusted

As previously

stated Adjustments Adjusted

1/1/2019 1/1/2019 1/1/2019 1/1/2019

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Less: Current liabilities

Lease liabilities -   66,067   66,067   -   307   307

Other liabilities 38,840   (1,470)   37,370   2,480   -   2,480

Other current liabilities 324,593   -   324,593   1   -   1

363,433   64,597   428,030   2,481   307   2,788

Net current assets/(liabilities) 30,934   (68,064)   (37,130)   25,302   (307)   24,995

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities -   304,462   304,462   -   458   458

Other liabilities 24,987   (24,987)   -   -   -   -

Other non-current liabilities 11,621   -   11,621   8,520   -   8,520

Net assets 194,454   (57,956)   136,498   65,240   (23)   65,217

Equity attributable to the holders

of the Company

Share capital 67,148   -   67,148   67,148   -   67,148

Treasury shares (24,853)   -   (24,853)   (24,853)   -   (24,853)

Reserve 152,159   (57,956)   94,203   22,945   (23)   22,922

Total equity 194,454   (57,956)   136,498   65,240   (23)   65,217

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the corresponding

period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference

dividends.

30/9/2019 30/9/2018 30/9/2019 30/9/2018

RMB cents RMB cents RMB cents RMB cents

(Restated)

(a) Based on weighted average no. of shares 9.90   5.02   30.24   24.86

(b) Based on fully diluted basis 9.90   5.02   30.24   24.86

Weighted average no. of shares applicable to

basic earnings per share 191,825,700   191,825,700   191,825,700   191,835,466